Chronopixe first prototype testsChronopixe first prototype tests
J. E. Brau, N. B. Sinev, D. M. Strom
University of Oregon, Eugene
C. Baltay, H. Neal, D. Rabinowitz
1Nick Sinev     2009 LCWS of the Americas, Vertex session    October 1, 2009
C. Baltay, H. Neal, D. Rabinowitz
Yale University, New Haven
EE work is contracted to Sarnoff Corporation

underestimate statistical errors in bin contens.underestimate statistical errors in bin contens.
mm This results looks good (noise level of order 150 This results looks good (noise level of order 150 µµV, and V, and ifif responsivity, as expected, responsivity, as expected,
is really 10 is really 10 µµV/eV/e, that corresponds to , that corresponds to 15 e15 e). But this is ). But this is comparator alone, no sensor comparator alone, no sensor
connected.connected.
Noise with sensor connectedNoise with sensor connected
21Nick Sinev     2009 LCWS of the Americas, Vertex session    October 1, 2009
mm When When sensorsensor is is connectedconnected, noise is , noise is much worsemuch worse! It was ! It was expectedexpected, though not so much. , though not so much.
Test pixels Test pixels do notdo not have sophisticated “have sophisticated “soft resetsoft reset” circuit, which, as Sarnoff engineers ” circuit, which, as Sarnoff engineers
claim, can claim, can reducereduce reset noise by factor of 2. So, more important will be results with reset noise by factor of 2. So, more important will be results with
pixels in arrayspixels in arrays, where such , where such reset is implementedreset is implemented. Results on the pictures above are . Results on the pictures above are
obtained with 2 different values of source follower current obtained with 2 different values of source follower current -- ~0.7~0.7µµA at left and A at left and
~1.5~1.5µµA at right. Difference in noise levels (1.4 mV and 1.3 mV) A at right. Difference in noise levels (1.4 mV and 1.3 mV) has expected signhas expected sign, but , but
may be may be just accidentaljust accidental..
Table of noise measurementsTable of noise measurements
DateDate Chip #Chip # Comp inComp in TempTemp VbbVbb Peak posPeak pos SigmaSigma
Sept 23Sept 23 44 Vc=1.000 VVc=1.000 V ~35 C~35 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0066 V1.0066 V 136 136 µµVV
Sept 23Sept 23 44 SensorSensor ~35 C~35 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0198 V1.0198 V 1.44 mV1.44 mV
Sept 24Sept 24 55 Vc=1.000 VVc=1.000 V ~35 C~35 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0032 V1.0032 V 266 266 µµVV
Sept 24Sept 24 55 Vc=1.000 VVc=1.000 V ~35 C~35 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0032 V1.0032 V 271 271 µµVV
Sept 24Sept 24 55 Vc=1.000 VVc=1.000 V ~28 C~28 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0021 V1.0021 V 170 170 µµVV
Sept 25Sept 25 55 Vc=1.000 VVc=1.000 V ~35 C~35 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0032 V1.0032 V 229 229 µµVV
22Nick Sinev     2009 LCWS of the Americas, Vertex session    October 1, 2009
mm You can see for yourself how thing are stable, if there temperature You can see for yourself how thing are stable, if there temperature
dependence and how worse noise with sensor connected is (dependence and how worse noise with sensor connected is (in redin red).).
Sept 25Sept 25 55 Vc=1.000 VVc=1.000 V ~35 C~35 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0032 V1.0032 V 229 229 µµVV
Sept 25Sept 25 55 Vc=0.999 VVc=0.999 V ~35 C~35 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0022 V1.0022 V 224 224 µµVV
Sept 25Sept 25 55 Vc=1.000 VVc=1.000 V ~28 C~28 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0016 V1.0016 V 170 170 µµVV
Sept 26Sept 26 55 Vc=1.000 VVc=1.000 V ~35 C~35 C 1.25 V1.25 V 1.0017 V1.0017 V 183 183 µµVV
Sept 26Sept 26 55 SensorSensor ~35 C~35 C 1.67 V1.67 V 0.9185 V0.9185 V 1.29 mV1.29 mV
Sept 26Sept 26 55 SensorSensor ~35 C~35 C 0.9 V0.9 V 1.0970 V1.0970 V 1.40 mV1.40 mV
First glance at pixel arraysFirst glance at pixel arrays
23Nick Sinev     2009 LCWS of the Americas, Vertex session    October 1, 2009
mm Here you can see Here you can see comparisoncomparison of code of code writtenwritten in individual pixels memory with in individual pixels memory with read read
backback values. Picture at left is for recorded code = values. Picture at left is for recorded code = 0x3fff0x3fff, at right for code = , at right for code = 00. . Green Green